PURLIC UTILITIES (_Il‘l"ﬁ$l(ﬂ OF THE STATE OF (CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION AIVISCRY & (OMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTICN NO. W-3972
Water kilities Rranch February 23, 1996

RESOLUTION
(RES. W-3972), NISH vmm SYSI‘EH INC., (NISH).
ORDER mnmlzm; A GNFRAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
AIDITICNAL, ANNUAL REVENIR OF $12,615 OR 14.40% IN
1995.

BY FRAFT ADJICE IEI'HER ADCFPTED (N JULY 28, 1995.

SUMMARY

’I‘lus Resolution grants an 1ncrease in grcss annual revenues of $12,615, or
14.40% for test year 1995. ‘The increase will provide a rate of retuim of
14.25% on rate base in the test year.

RACKGROUND

Nish requested authonty under Sectlon VI of General Order 96-A and Section
454 of the Public Utilitiés Gode to increase rates for water service to
produce additional revenues of $13,786 or 17.50% in 1995. The utility also
requested recovery of retmiméd check charges Nish's request shows 1995 gross .
revenue of $78,784 at presént rates increasing to $92,570 at proposed rates to
produce a rate of retum on rate base of 15. 27% Nish presently serves 428
flat rate custamers and 60 metered customers in an area one mile north of the
City of Visalia, Tulare County. .

The last general rate increase was approved on July 18, 1992 by Res. W-3657,
which authdrized an increase of $15,954 or 25.57%. Nish received a one-time
surcharge for réimbursement of Department of Health Services fees in 1992.

DISOUSSTON

The Water Ut;htles Branch (Branch) made an mdependent analysis of Nish's
sumrary of eamings and issued its report in January, 1995. Appendix A shows
Nish's and the Branch's estimated sumary of earmings at present, requested,
and adépted rates for the test year 1995.

Nish was 1nfomed of thé Branch's dlffenng views of revenues, expenses, and
rate base and stated that it disagréed with the Branch's findings. Following
discussions between Nish and the Branch, both agreed to the sumary of
earnings as s}mn in the colum headed "Adopted Rates".

TO prevent future inoaismtencles between the figures adopted the :
Oormission and Nish's annual reports, the Branch reoccnmerds that Nish be
directed to record on its bocks of acoount the depreciation reserve balance




Resolution W-3972
Nish Water System/DR AL/ABJ/TFS:313

adopted in this resolution, and to reflect that bhalance in its 1995 Anwmal
Report to the Conmission. The balance is $99,913 for depreciation reserve as
of Pecarber 31, 1995,

Nish’'s draft advice letter requested ratés which it estimated would ploduoe a
rate of retuni on rate base of 15.27%. The suwmary of eainings in Appendix A
shows a rate of rebtwmn of 14.25% at the Branch's recommended yateés, This is
the midpoint of the range of rates of returm recommended by the CAD Finance
Branch for Class C water ut:111t1es.

Branch beheves it is veasonable to allow Nish to changa customers the actual
cost of bank fees incwmred as a result of checks returmed for insufficient

" funds. Nish should be authorized to file a revised Rule No. 9, Rendering and
Payment of Bills, to reflect thlS change.

Nish files Annual Reoorts regularly, and there are no oul:stanchng Oamussmn
orders requiring mpnoverrents ‘

) Nish's filed tarlffs currently contain three late schedules* No 1, General
Metered Service; No. 2R, Res idential Flat Rate Service; and No. 4, Private
Fire Protéction Sexvice. Nish proposed raising all 1ates bj the system
average mcneaser Blanch has no obJectlon.

The rates proposed by the Branch are mcludad hprein as Appexmx B.

‘At the Branch's reoolmended rates sh:ml in Apperxhx B, ‘annual bills for an
average 1-inch metered customeér using 200 COcf of water per year would increase
from $234.80 to $268.64 per year, or 14.41%. Rates for a typical flat rate
customer with an 8,000-square foot lot would increase from $158.40 per year to
$181.20 per year, or 14.39%. Bills for larger lot sizes would increase by ,
approximately the same Jpeicentage. A carparison of custarer bills at present
and recarmended ratés is shown in Appendix €. The adopted quantities and tax
calculations are shown in Appendlx D.

A notlce of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each customer on

Angust 25, 1995. ‘The Branch receivéd no letters protesting the rate increase.
" The Conmission's Consurer Affairs Branch has received no conplaints from -
Nish's custarers over the last three years,

A public meetmg mas held on Septerber 26, 1995 at the Lamp Liter Inn, at 3300
West Mineral King in Visalia., The Bramh's répresentative explamed :
Comaission rate settir pl‘oo?dlll’es and the utility’s representative explamed
the need for the rate increase. Three customers were present at the reetmg
All of the custorers agréed that the watér service was good. ‘The meeting
lasted appmxnnately one-half hou1

1. The Branch's recairended summary of eamings (Appendix A) is reasonable and




Resolution W-3972
Nish Water System/DR AL/ARJ/TFS:j1j

should be adopted.

2. 'The rates reconmendad by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should
be adopted.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's reomm)datlons
are reasonable and should be adopted

4. The rate increase authorized herein is justified, %md the resulting rates
are just ard reasonable.

5. Nish s}nuld record in 1ts bocks of account and its 1995 Annual Report to
the Commission, a depreciation ueselve of $99,913 as ot’ December 31, 1995.

6. Nish should be allowed to file a revised Rule No. 3, Rendering and Payment
of Bills, to includs a uequmecmnt that the actual cost of bank charges for
checks retuined for insufficient funds be repaid by the custorer.

IT Ismm that :

1. Aathority is granted under Fubhe Utilities Code Sectlon 454 for leh Water
System, Inc. to file an advice letter incorporating the swmary of eamnings
and the revised schedules attached t6 this resolution as Appendices A and B
respectively, and concwrrently to cancel its preséntly effective rate Schedule
Nos. 1 (Genexal Metered Sexvice), 2 (Géneral Flat Rate Service), and 4
(privaté Fire Protection Service). Its filing shall corply w1l:h Geperal Order
96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be five days after
the date of its filing.

2, Nish Qhould réeoord in its books of acoount and its 1995 Annual Repoﬂ: to
the Comission a deprecmtlcn reserve of $99,913 as of Decerber 31, 1995.

3. Nish is allowed to file a revised Rule No. 9, Rendering ard Payment of
Bills, to include a lequu*ement that the actual cost of bank charges for
checks retumed for insufficient funds be repaid by the custorer after
providing notice by publishing in a local newspaper of general circulation.




Resolution W-3972
Nish Water System/DR AL/ARJ/TFS:j1j .

4. This resolution is effective téday.

I ¢ertify that this resolution was adopted by the mbllc Utlhlnes Cormission
at its regular meeting on February 23, 1996, The following Camissioners

aporoved it:

v WES M "FRANKELIN
& l:we Dn*ector

. DANIEIL Wm FESSLER
President -
P. GREIDRY (INION
JESSIRE J,. KNIGHT, Jr.
~ HENRY M. DUQUR -
JOSIAH 1,, NEEPER
; &xrnu531011ers




Resolution wW-3972
Nish Water System/DR AL/ARJAIFS:j1j

APPENDIX A
Nish Water System

SIMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Y_ear 1995

: lklht\é"‘c‘.stlmated t, Branch E'stlmted
Present :Requested: Present
Item Rates : Rates : Rates

Operating Revenuve o ST
Flat Raté $72,954  $85,720 $73,022 $85,800 ,539
Metered 5,542 6,512 16,478 19,362 18,852
Pl‘ivate_Fire o . 288 . 338 . 288 338 329
'Ibtal Revenue $78, 784 592,570 $89,788 $105,500 $102,720

Operating &menses : . - AU .
Power’ $22,000 ~$22,000 $16,140 $16,140 . 516,140
Materials . 550 . - 550 550 550 . 550
Contract Work 8,100 8, 100;_ 7,200 - 7,200 © 7,200
'h‘anspon:atlon 1,825 1,825 1,904 1,904 1,904
Office Salaries » 5,225 5,225 5,225 5,225 5,225
Management Salaries 19,360 19,360 - 21,067 21,067 21,067
Enployee Benefits 4,900 4,900 4,900 4,900 - 4,900
Office Svcs. and Rent 2,800 2,800 3,547 @ 3,547 3,547
Office Supplies ‘ 4,100 4,100 4,921 4,921 4,921
Professional Sérvices - 900 300 900 ' 900
Insurance 1,320 1,320 1,956 1,956
General o 1,365 1,365 78 78
Uncollectibles ‘ 940 940 470 - 470
Regulatory 1,388 1,388 200 - 200

Subtotal §74,7113 $74,773  $69,058 $69,058 $69,058

Depreciation $7,370 $7,370 $9,437 $9,437 $9,437
Propexty Taxes - 1,053 1,053 1,053 1,053 1,053
Payroll Taxes : ' 0 0 0 0 0
Income Taxes : 800 2,001 2,345 5,245 . . 5,308
Total Deductions 483,996 $85,197 481,893 $85,493 584,856

Net Revenue ' ($5,212) $7,373  $7,895 $20,007  $17,864

Rate Base . . o e
End-of-Year Plant $275,466 $275,466 $351,989 $351, 989 $351,93_9‘
End-of-Year Dep. Res. 86,567 86,567 ~99,913 99,913 99,913
Net Plant o 188,899 188,899 252,076 252,076 . 252,076
Less Advances 140,608 140,608 127,289 127,289 127,289

Contributions : 0 0 0 o -0
Plus Workmg Cash 0 LY 0 0 0
Mat'l & &Ipplles 0 0. 600 600 600

Rate Base'  $48,291  $48,291 $125,387 $125,387 $125,387

Rate of Retum {1oss) 15.27% 6.30%  15.96%  14.25%




Resolution W-3972
Nish Water System/PR AL/ABJ/TFS:j1j

APPENDIX B -
Paga 1
Nish w,atef System
_ Schedule No. 1
GENERAL, MEIERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all _inat(ared water service fuinished on an annual basis.

) ‘IERRITORY

Fairview Park “Tract 260 and v1cnuty, located approxunately 1 mile
north of the City of Vlsaha. 'Iulane Oo\mty. )

RA'I%

Quaiitity Rate:.

All water served, per 100 cu. ft......... T §.358

. sewvice Charge © . Per Metér
: o » Per Month Month :

Fo]- 5/8x3/4 imhmterl..l‘ltll!lillhhlll.‘. $655v
For - .3/4 inch meter...oiveeniaa. : 9.90
For 1mchrreter...“.”.‘............ 116.47
For N 11/2 lmh lTEtel -.-o..s.ﬁ.inloiinn;.o’ 32-78 b
For 2~ INCN MELEY ettt iit i rintesnnnns - 52,62
For 3- mchmeter..‘........H'.....;..."—' 98.67
For 41nchmete1..—. " Leee 164, 45"‘

‘l'ne SEIV].C& Charge is a readlneqs to-serve change Wthh
is applicable to all metered service ard to which is
added the monthly charge oorrputed at the Quantity rate.

SPECIAL QONDITIONS

1. All bills are subject to the remhnseﬂent fee set forth on
Schedule No. UF. i




Resolution W-3972
Nish Water System/DR AL/PBJ/’I‘F‘S:]IJ

APPENDIX B
Page 2

Nish Water System

Schedule No. 2R

RESIDENTIAL, FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

2Applicable to all flat rate water service served on an annual basis.

TERRITORY -

 Fairview Péirk, Tract 260, and vicinity, located approximately 1 mile
- north of the City of Visalia, Tulare County.

RATES :
Per Service Connection
Per Month -~

For each single- family residential unit
including premises not exceedlng
8,000 sg. ft. IN AYCA ittt rnciassncans

For each addltlonal 100 sgq. ft. of
premises in excess of 8, 000 sq. ft.

SPECIAL; CONDITIONS

1. The above residential flat rates apply to a service connection not
larger than one inch in diamzter.

2. All service not covered by the above classﬁlcatlons will be
furnished only on a metered basus‘

3. A meter may be installed at the optlon of the utlhty for the above
classification in whic event service thereafter will be furnished
only on the basis of Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.

4. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth
in Schedule No. UF.




Resolution W-3972
Nish Water System/PR AL/ABRI/TFS:jlj

APPENDIX B
Page 3
Nish Water -System
Sshedule No. 4
FRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable t6 all water sexrvice furnished to privétely omed fire
protection systems and to private fire hydrants.

TERRITORY

Fairview Park, Tract No. 260 and vicinity, approximately 1 mile north of
the City of Visalia, Tulare County.

RATES

Per Month

For each inch of diameter of service connection . . .$3.43

SPECIAL COMDITIONS

1. The custamer will pay, without refund, the entire cost of the
private fire service facilities.

. The private fire service facilities shall be installed by the utility or
under the utility's divection and shall be the sole property of the
applicant but subjéct to the control of the utility, with the right to
alter, repair, replace, and the right to remove upon discontinuance of
service., '

The minimm diameter for fire protection service shall be four inches,
and the maximum diameter shall not be more than the diameter of the main
to which the service is connected.

1f a water main Of adxquate size is not available adjacent to the ,
premises to be served, then a new main from the nearest existing main of
adequate size will be installed by the utility at the cost of the
custarer. Such cost shall not be subject to refund.

The private fire service facilities will include a detector check valve
or other similar device acceptable to the utility which will indicate
the use of water. ‘The facilities may be located within the custarer's
premises or within the public right of way adjacent thereto. Where -
located within the premises, the utility and its duly authorized agents
shall have the right of ingress to and egress from the premises for all .
purposes relatéd to said facilities. In the event the installation is
solely a private fre hydrant facility, the requirement for a detector
check valve or other similar device may be waived. ‘

{cont inued)




Resolution W-3972
Nish Water Systen/DR AL/ABI/TFS:j1j

APPFENDIX C
Paga 1
Nish Water System

CU4PARIQON OF RATES

A cooparison of the present and Branch's reoconmended rates is shown below:

METERED SERVICE , L
: _Per Meter Per Month o
Present Reocoammendaed  Percent
Rates - Rates InCcrease

" For 5/8)(3/4 inch’ meter - $5.75 6.55 13 91¥% -
For . 3/4-inch meter T 8.65 9,90 14.45%

. Por 1-inch meter - 14.40 16.47 . 14.38%
For 1-1/2-inch meter 28.75 32.78 . 14.02%
" . For 2-inch oeter 46.00 - 52,62 14.39%%
For 3-inch meter | 86.25 198.67 14.40%
For ~ 4-inch weter - 143.75 164.45 14.40%

Quantity Rates: '

Per 100 cu. ft........ -~ §$ .31  § .355 14.52%

Usage for an average resnientlal custcrer on a 1- inch service oonnectlon usmg
200 Ccf per year:’ _ _
Present | Reccamended . ATount Pe;bent:
100 cu. ft. = _Bills _ Bills Increase Increase
200 $234.80 $268.64 : $33.84 14.41%

GENERAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

Per Connection Per Month.
Present Reoconmended FPércent
Rates Rates Increase -

Single- fanuly 1’631dent1al unit _ )
not exoeedlng 10,000 sq. ft. of pnamlses cee. $13.20 $§15.10 14.39%
Additional 100 sq. ft. of premises .......... .088 . .101 14.77%




Resolution W-3972
Nish Water System/DR AL/APJ/‘I‘&-‘:»:)I)

APPENDIX D
Page 1
Nish Water System, ‘Inc.

NI)PIFD:QMI‘ITIES
Test Year 1995

Expenises:
- Vendor - : Southern California Edison
Thrée wells in use o
. Schedules . PA-Y
Efféctive Date ™ January 1, 1995 : S
Qustomer dmge $16.70 per wonth per well -
Horsepower Charge - $1.95 per HP per wonth (145 HP total 10ad)
“Energy Charge, per kith $0.09768 . _
Energy Tax, per kwh $0.0002
Oonsmptlon, Kwh 121,786

Electric Power Oost '$>15,690‘

Backup gehéra;té’r‘s
Diesel Genérator :
Standoy Charge $250
Gas Generator ,
_ Standoy Charge - $200
Total Power Cost 516,140
Insurance Expenses
- General Liability Insurance $1,524
Antanobile Insurance $ 432
Total Cost - ‘ $1,956

4. Ad Valorem 'I‘axes : _ 81,053
: Conposite Tax Rate . . _ 1.00%
Assessed Value - . $105,300
5. Payroll Taxes v _ _ - none

6 Water Testing Expenses (In contract work) '_$2,600




Resolution W-3972
Nish Water System/DR AL/ABI/TFS:j1j -

“APPENDIX D
Page 2
Nish Water System, Inc.

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
Test Year 1995

Sexrvice Gonnections

Metered ‘ B
5/8 x 3/4-inc
3/4-inch
1-inch
1-1/2 inch .
2-inch
4fii)Ch R

o0

Total Metered Customers 58
'Mei:ehed water sales used to damgn rates -~ 14,040 Ccf

Flat Rate units =~ . 428 |
Rxoess square - footage c‘harged 1,579 (hundred square feet)

Total | d.lstdn_els . 486




Resolution W-3972
Nish Water System/DR AL/ABI/TFS:jlj

APPENDIX D
Page 3
Nish Water System, Inc.

ADOPTED TAX CAICUIATIONS
Test Year 1995 -

_ . State Federal

Operating Revenué $102,270 $102,270

O&MExpenses - 69,058 ) 69,058

Taxes Other: Than Inoome _ 1,053 1,053
" Depreciation o 9,437 : 9,437

Interest : 0 0

Taxable Income for State Tax - 23,172
Staté Tax . 2;155

Taxable Inconre f01 FIT
Federal Ina:me Tax

Total Tnoome Tax
Califomia Corporate Franchise Rate

Federal Income Tax -'R.a.tt_'es ’ ‘
on first $50,000 taxable income




